
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 1st March, 2016 at 4.30 pm

in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor P.J. Moyle

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
Councillor Sue Carter

Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
Councillor A. Jackman

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd February, 2017 (copy attached).

2. SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 – 
(Pages 7 - 26)

Public Document Pack



(Health and Housing)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1605 
(copy attached), which sets out the implications of the regulations on private sector 
landlords and the Council.

3. OSBORNE ROAD RECREATION GROUND - BASKETBALL COURT UPGRADE – 
(Pages 27 - 28)
(Leisure and Youth)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1603 (copy attached), which seeks approval to vary the 2016/17 Capital 
Programme to allow works to upgrade the basketball court at the Osborne Road 
Recreation Ground.

4. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 29 - 
36)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. 
COMM1604 (copy attached), which sets out details of applications for grants from 
the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund.

5. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR - APPROACH AND NEXT STEPS – 
(Pages 37 - 44)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX1601 (copy attached), which sets 
out a proposed approach for the position of Corporate Director.

6. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY - BUSINESS SUPPORT CONTRACTS – (Pages 
45 - 46)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1606 
(copy attached), which sets out proposed revised arrangements for the provision of 
regulatory advice and support to businesses.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items:

Item Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para.

Nos.

8,9 and 10 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



8. NO. 12 ARTHUR STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE – (Pages 47 - 52)
(Corporate Services)

To consider the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1602 (copy 
attached), which provides an update on the progress of the project and seeks 
approval for funding to undertake the conversion works.

9. SALE OF LAND - QUEENSMEAD AND KINGSMEAD, FARNBOROUGH – (Pages 
53 - 56)
(Corporate Services)

To consider an urgent decision made by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, in relation to the sale of two plots of land at 
Queensmead and Kingsmead, Farnborough. The Record of Executive Decision is 
attached and further details can be provided at the meeting.  

10. SALE OF LAND - WESTMEAD AND SOLARTRON ROAD, FARNBOROUGH – 
(Pages 57 - 60)
(Corporate Services)

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of   .

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 16th February, 2016.

78. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th January, 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

79. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL –
(Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1603, as 
amended at the meeting, which made final recommendations on the budget, Council 
Tax requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2016/17. The Report also set 
out the General Fund revenue budget summary, detailed base revenue budgets in 
Cabinet portfolio order, lists of additional items for inclusion in the budget and the 
Capital Programme.

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



-2-

At its meeting on 17th November, 2015, the Cabinet had considered and endorsed 
the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1518, which had included the 
Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2015/16 – 2018/19 and set out the 
high level strategic financial direction for the Council, after taking account of the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast. 

The main areas where the Council would be facing increased levels of risk and 
uncertainty over the medium term were set out in the Report, which also outlined the 
way in which these increased risks would be mitigated by maintaining current 
reserves, such as the Stability and Resilience Reserve, to protect the Council from 
adverse fluctuations in its financial position and the Service Improvement Fund, to 
ensure sufficient resources were available to progress key invest-to-save projects. 
This would enable the Council to take a strategic, longer term approach that 
[...]

assessment had been carried out in conjunction with consultants White Young 
Green and the Report broke down the process used.

Pack Page 4



-5-

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the TEEP assessment, as outlined in the Head 
of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No. COMM1602, be 
endorsed and that the current collection system be deemed fit for purpose.

82. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Categories
Nos. 12A Para. 

Nos. 

83 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

83. ACQUISITION OF PLOT NO. 20 BLACKWATER VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PARK, 
ALDERSHOT –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1601, 
which sought approval for the purchase of the leasehold interest in Unit No. 20 
Blackwater Valley Industrial Estate, Aldershot as an investment asset, subject to 
securing a pre-let. 

Members heard how discussions had been held with the current leaseholders and 
that they were willing to surrender the lease for an appropriate payment. It was 
anticipated that this unit would attract a rent of up to £7 per square foot. Members 
were informed that a potential tenant had been identified. It was explained that this 
business would be displaced from its current location, should the council proceed 
with the purchase of its preferred site for its refuse and street cleansing depot. The 
purchase price had been recommended by the Council’s professional valuer.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) subject to obtaining a pre-let agreement with the prospective tenant, a 
variation to the 2015/16 Capital Programme, in the sum of the 
purchase price of Unit No. 20 Blackwater Valley Industrial Estate, as 
set out in the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1601, 
be approved; and

(ii) if required, the establishment of a sinking fund towards future repairs 
and maintenance of the unit be approved.

84. MR DAVID QUIRK - CORPORATE DIRECTOR –

Pack Page 5



-6-

On behalf of the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council thanked Mr. David Quirk for his 
excellent and long service to the Council and wished him well for his retirement. Mr. 
Quirk had been a great asset to the Council and would be deeply missed by 
Members and Officers.

The Meeting closed at 5.05 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 6



 1 

                                                                                                                                                      AGENDA ITEM NO. 2    
 
 
CABINET 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING 
1ST MARCH, 2016                    REPORT NO.  EHH1605 
                                                 
 
 

SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
2.0 
 
2.1 

The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of this new legislation which 
came in to force on 1st October 2015 and to seek the appropriate delegations to 
operate the scheme. The regulations require all private sector landlords to fit 
smoke alarms and where appropriate carbon monoxide alarms in their rented 
properties. 
 
The Regulations also require Local Authorities to publish a Statement of 
Principles, which must be used to determine the level of Penalty Charge (fine) 
when a Penalty Charge Notice is served. Cabinet is asked to approve this 
statement. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On 17th September 2015 parliament approved The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 (Appendix 1) which came in to 
force on 1st October 2015. 

 
2.2 

 
The Regulations require all private sector landlords to install smoke alarms on 
every level of their rented properties and a carbon monoxide alarm in any room 
containing a solid fuel-burning appliance e.g. a wood burner or open fire. It is 
also the landlord’s responsibility to ensure that all existing alarms are in proper 
working order at the start of each new tenancy. 
 

2.3 There are exemptions specified under the Regulations that are separately risk 
assessed under other legislation.  The exemptions are: 
 

 Social housing – communal areas (Regulatory Reform Order 2005) 

 Social housing – independent flats/houses (no legislative requirement) 

 Houses in multiple occupation (Housing Act 2004) 

 Live in landlords (Housing Act 2004) 

 Long leases where there is a freeholder (Housing Act 2004) 

 Student halls of residence (Regulatory Reform Order 2005) 

 Hostels and refuges (Regulatory Reform Order 2005) 

 Care homes, hospitals, hospices and other NHS accommodation 
(Regulatory Reform Order 2005) 

  
2.4 The responsibility for the enforcement of the Regulations lies with the Council, 

who is required to take enforcement action if there is a breach 

Pack Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 2 

3.0 DETAILS OF THE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 

If a landlord breaches the requirements of the Regulations, the Council must  
serve a Remedial Notice detailing what the landlord needs to do to comply with 
the Regulations. The landlord must take all reasonable steps to comply within 
28 days from the service of the Remedial Notice 
 
If the landlord does not comply with the Remedial Notice the Council must, 
subject to obtaining the consent of the occupier, arrange for remedial action to 
be taken, ie to provide the required alarms. There is no provision in the 
Regulations for the Council to redeem the cost of this work.   
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service have agreed to fit fire alarms, free of 
charge in properties that are occupied by vulnerable residents in
[...]
e likelihood of the need to serve a Penalty Charge 

Pack Page 8



 3 

Notice on the landlord will be minimal, therefore there should be little or no 
impact on resources. 
 

 
5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
These regulations are intended to reduce the risk of injury or death caused by 
the effects of smoke or carbon monoxide on those living in the private rented 
sector. 
 
The Council has a duty to serve a Remedial Notice on private landlords when  
they have failed to provide and fit smoke or carbon monoxide alarms. If the 
landlord does not comply with the Remedial Notice the Council must, subject to 
obtaining the occupiers consent, arrange for the relevant alarms to be fitted at 
its own cost. However, any penalty charges paid by the landlords will help to  
meet these costs in accordance with the Statement of Principles.   
 

  
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

To ensure compliance with these new regulations it is recommended that 
Cabinet approves the Statement of Principles (Appendix 2) pursuant to 
Regulation 13 to be followed in determining the amount of a Penalty Charge for 
publication and delegates authority to revise and publish the statement in 
subsequent years. 
 
It is also recommended that Cabinet agrees to delegate authority to the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing to: 
 

a) Issue Remedial Notices if a landlord breaches his duty to provide a 
smoke or carbon monoxide alarm in his privately rented property under 
Regulation 6 (1) 

b) Take remedial action to arrange for the installation of the required smoke 
or carbon monoxide alarms as specified in the Remedial Notice  under 
Regulation 7 

c) Issue  Penalty Charge Notices if a landlord fails to comply with a 
Remedial Notice under Regulation 8 

d) Consider and determine Regulation 10 reviews  
 
 

 
Background Papers: 
Appendix 1 – Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 
Appendix 2 – Statement of Principles 
 
Qamer Yasin 
Hea
[...]
nt of Principles Agreed – 1
st

 March 2016 

Date of Statement of Principles Review – 1
st

 March 2018 

Hilary Smith 

Private Sector Housing Manager 

Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 

Statutory Instrument 1693 

 

 

Pack Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                              Agenda Item No. 3 
 

 

Cabinet                                   Head of Community and Environmental  

1 March 2016                                                        Services Report No. COMM1603       

                    

       

Osborne Road Recreation Ground - basketball court upgrade  

 

Introduction 

 This paper seeks a variation of £36,000 to the 2016/17 capital programme to 

upgrade the basketball court at the Osborne Road Recreation Ground. 

 

 The basketball posts erected in 1991 are well used by local children and 

young people, but the facility is nearing the end of its life. The upgrade will 

include relaying the surface, painting the court and provision of new posts. 

This will be completed prior to the summer holiday. 

Strategic Objectives 

 The provision of the basketball court, which is free to use, encourages 

children and young people to lead lifestyles that are more active, increases 

personal development and supports social integration.  

Financial Implications 

 The project will be funded by £19,600 awarded by the Sitatust and £16,400 

from developers contributions allocated to the basketball court upgrade. 

Courts are very low maintence (under £200 pa) and this will be covered in 

existing budgets. 

Recommendation 

 Cabinet to approve a variation of £36,000 to the 2016/17 capital programme 

to upgrade the basketball court.  

 

 

Peter Amies  

Head of Community 

 

Pack Page 27

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 
Cabinet Head of Community and Environmental 
1 March 2016  Services
[...]
nagerial overhead.  It is proposed that these consequential changes will be 
made in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services. 
  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 At this stage it is difficult to assess the savings resulting from the appointment.  

The costs (including on costs) of the Corporate Director’s post is 
approximately £103,000 and the potential saving on a Head of Service post is 
approximately £82,000.  Were the appointment not to be a Head of Service 
the saving will be less, although it is then likely that there would be fewer 
consequential changes to services. 

 
5.2 As part of the process, the Council will need to consider whether any further 

changes will need to be made within services to assist it to deliver its 
objectives.  There may be some cost implications of this. 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Given the challenges facing the Council over the medium term, it is important 

that it is in a strong position to address them.  A strong, effective management 
structure is essential to ensure the Council delivers its priorities as it works 
towards sustainability.  The existing structure has been a significant step 
forward and I believe that retaining it will be in the best interests of the 
Council.  I also feel that the Council has a number of suitable candidates from 
within its existing establishment. 
 

6.2 Once the appointment process has been completed, a further report will be 
made to the Cabinet on the consequential structural issues, if necessary. 

 
  

Pack Page 40



7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 The Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) approve the appointment of Ian Harrison to the Deputy Chief Executive 
role with effect from 1st March, 2016;  

(ii) endorse the proposed approach for the retention of the Corporate 
Director post and the process for recruitment set out in this Report; and  

(iii) authorise the Chief Executive to agree any consequential changes to 
the organisational structure re
[...]
il services, whilst 
continuing to serve the Council’s purpose. 

 

 Recently the Food/Health and Safety team, on behalf of the Council, has explored 
commercial opportunities arising from business regulatory support and advice. Officers will 
continue to provide advice and support to businesses in the Borough around regulatory 
matters, but increasingly businesses are seeking extended advice and support which offers 
the opportunity for cost recovery. 

 

 The Council are seeking to enter into voluntary arrangements by contract with businesses 
who are willing to contribute to the costs of the additional advice and support provided to 
them. This work can be undertaken under the “spare capacity rule” and is a shadowing 
activity to assess whether a trading arrangement should be entered into in the future. 

 

 This pilot work has been considered by the Council’s Internal Audit team who have reviewed 
the arrangements for ensuring that the regulatory roles of the Council are not compromised. 
Effectively, a “glass wall” will be assured between adviser and regulator functions, similar to 
that already provided for in the Council’s Licensing functions. In order to provide the basis for 
these business agreements, a contract arrangement has been developed.  

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 The general power of competence under the Localism Act 2011 gives the Council power to 
enter into such arrangements to provide discretionary services on a cost recovery basis. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 The service will be provided within existing resources with the potential to recover up to 
£10,000 of officer time in the first year pilot. 

Pack Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 2 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 It is recommended that Cabinet authorises the Head of Environmental Health and Housing to 
enter into contracts up to the value of £10,000 to provide regulatory advice to businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 
QAMER YASIN 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 
 
 
Contact: Colin Alboro
[...]
on & Refurbishment Costs     

  
   

  

  Works Required Cost   

  Preliminary conversion costs: £96,250   

  Part E budget costs: £30,000   

  Rewire   £15,000   

  Adjust plumbing: £15,000   

  kitchens and bathroom  £36,000   

  Adjust utility meters: £15,000   

  TOTAL £207,250   

  
Plus 10% fees 15% 

Contingency  £51,812   

  
 

SAY £260,000   

          

 

Table 4 is the viability assessment of both options 

Viability Assessment       

Disposal: 
   

  

  Market Value £614,000   

  
Minus 10% Agent 
Fees £61,400   

  
   

  

 SPA Contribution £10,672  

  Conversion Cost £260,000   

  
   

  

  
DEVELOPER'S 
PROFIT £281,928   

  PERCENTAGE 46%   

  
   

  

Private Rented Scheme: 
  

  

  Market Rent £28,740   

  
Minus 15% Agent 
Fees £4311   

  Conversion Cost £260,000   

  RATE OF RETURN 9.40%   

 

 

The rental option will have a payback period at this rate of return in 9 years once fully 

let. 

Pack Page 50



 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Cabinet  

 Approve a variation to the Capital Works programme of £260,000 to allow for 

the conversion works to be tendered and the build contract awarded. 

 

 Delegate authority to the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, to approve an increase in the Capital 

Works Programme, subject to the scheme delivering a rate of return of at 

least 7%, should the tender process exceed £260,000 

 

Pack Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION  
 

 
Decision taken by individual Cabinet Member/Officer (delete as appropriate) 

 

(All sections must be completed (mark “N/A” as applicable)) 

 
DECISION MAKER  
Andrew Lloyd, Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION AND THE REASON(S) FOR IT  
 
Urgency Para 3(6) Part 3 of the Constitution Exempt LGA 1972 Sch. 12A para 3 – relates to business 
affairs of the Council 
 

To sell the two plots of land on the access roa
[...]
 for the council to receive 2.5% of the net rental income. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 58



 
ANY CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED  
(conflict of interests of any executive member who is consulted by the officer which relates to the decision. 
A note of dispensation should be attached). 

 
None  
 

 
 

Signed ________________________________________________________________________    
(Decision Maker) 
 
Signed__________________________________________________________________  
(Cabinet Member Consultee where applicable)  
 

Designation:     Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
 
 
Please send completed form to Chris Todd, Democratic and Customer Services  

 
 
 

Pack Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015
	3 OSBORNE ROAD RECREATION GROUND - BASKETBALL COURT UPGRADE
	4 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	5 APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR - APPROACH AND NEXT STEPS
	Item 5 - Appendix

	6 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY - BUSINESS SUPPORT CONTRACTS
	8 NO. 12 ARTHUR STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE
	9 SALE OF LAND - QUEENSMEAD AND KINGSMEAD, FARNBOROUGH
	Item 9 - Appendix

	10 SALE OF LAND - WESTMEAD AND SOLARTRON ROAD, FARNBOROUGH



Minutes of the meeting


-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 1st March, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 15th March, 2016.

85. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd February, 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

86. SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 –
(Health and Housing)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1605, which set out the implications of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 on private sector landlords and the Council.

Members were informed that the Regulations had come into force on 1st October, 
2015 and required all private sector landlords to fit smoke alarms and, where 
appropriate, carbon monoxide alarms in their rented properties. There was also now 
a requirement on local authorities to publish a “Statement of Principles”, which must 
be used to determine the level of penalty charge for non-compliance. Landlords were 
required to install at least one smoke alarm on each level of their rented properties 



-2-

and a carbon monoxide alarm in any room containing a solid fuel-burning appliance. 
It was also the landlord’s responsibility to ensure that all existing alarms were in 
proper working order at the start of each new tenancy. It was explained that the 
Council was responsible for the enforcement of the Regulations and was required to 
take enforcement action in the case of a breach. Appendix 2 of the Report set out 
the Statement of Principles, which detailed the levels of penalties applicable. These 
showed a stepped increase in the case of landlords who were found to fail 
persistently. A proportion of the penalty collected would be used by the Council to 
provide and fit the required alarms.  

The Cabinet considered the proposed approach and, in particular, discussed how 
cases of non-compliance would be identified and remedied.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Statement of Principles, as set out in the Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1605, be approved; and
 

(ii) the Head of Environmental Health and Housing be authorised to:

- issue Remedial Notices if a landlord breaches his duty to provide 
a smoke or carbon monoxide alarm in a privately rented 
property, under Regulation 6(1);

- take remedial action to arrange for the installation of the required 
smoke or carbon monoxide alarms, as specified in the Remedial 
Notice under Regulation 7;

- issue Penalty Charge Notices if a landlord fails to comply with a 
Remedial Notice under Regulation 8; 

- consider and determine Regulation 10 reviews; and

- revise and republish the Council’s Statement of Principles as 
required in the future.

87. OSBORNE ROAD RECREATION GROUND - BASKETBALL COURT UPGRADE –
(Leisure and Youth)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services' Report 
No. COMM1603, which sought approval to vary the 2016/17 Capital Programme by 
£36,000 to allow works to be commissioned to upgrade the basketball court at 
Osborne Road Recreation Ground, Farnborough.

The Cabinet was informed that the basketball court was well used by local children 
and young people but that the facility was nearing the end of its life. The upgrade 
would include relaying the surface, painting the court and the provision of new posts. 
The project would be funded by £19,600 awarded by the Sitatrust and £16,400 from 
developers’ contributions allocated to the basketball court upgrade.



-3-

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to a variation of £36,000 to 
the 2016/17 Capital Programme for the basketball court upgrade at Osborne 
Road Recreation Ground to be completed.

88. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ 
Report No. COMM1604, which sought approval to award grants from the 
Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to assist local projects.  

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery had considered three 
applications and had recommended that all three awards should be made.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that grants be awarded from Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund to the following organisations:

Community Youth Work Service (Surrey CC) £1,350
Farnborough Street Residents’ Association £2,000
Blooming Marvellous (Rushmoor Voluntary £5,000
 Services)

NOTE:  Cr. K.H. Muschamp declared a personal but non prejudicial interest in 
this item in respect of his acquaintance with the Chairman of the Farnborough 
Street Residents’ Association and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, remained in the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon

89. APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR - APPROACH AND NEXT STEPS –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX1601, which set out a 
proposed approach for the appointment of a Corporate Director, following the 
retirement of Mr. David Quirk on 29th February, 2016.  Members were reminded that 
the current senior management structure had been introduced in April 2015. At that 
time, direct line management responsibilities had been removed from the newly 
defined Corporate Director role and had been replaced by new areas of 
responsibility based on strategic and corporate priorities. It was reported that these 
new arrangements had bedded in well and provided a robust structure to continue to 
deliver services in the context of the Council’s 8 Point Plan. It was proposed, 
therefore, that the basic organisational structure of a Directors’ Management Board 
consisting of a Chief Executive and two Corporate Directors should be retained. It 
was further proposed that the role of Deputy Chief Executive, formally held by Mr. 
Quirk, would now be carried out by the other Corporate Director, Mr. Ian Harrison. 
The advertisement for the new Corporate Director would, in the first instance, be 
restricted to internal candidates, on the basis that it was considered that there were 
appropriately qualified and experienced potential candidates within the organisation. 
It was anticipated that, depending on whom the successful candidate was, a review 
of the service structure would be likely, following the appointment. This would be 
likely to realise savings in staff salaries. If there was not a suitable internal candidate, 
the post would be offered externally. 



-4-

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the appointment of Mr. Ian Harrison to the role of Deputy Chief 
Executive, with effect from 1st March, 2016, be approved;

(ii) the proposed approach for the retention of the Corporate 
Director post and the process for recruitment, as set out in the 
Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX1601, be endorsed; and

(iii) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, be 
authorised to agree any consequential changes to the 
organisational structure resulting from the appointment.

90. DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY - BUSINESS SUPPORT CONTRACTS –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Environmental Health and Housing’s Report 
No. EHH1606, which sought approval for the Council to enter into contracts to 
provide regulatory advice and support to businesses, up to a value of £10,000.

The Cabinet was informed that the Council’s Food / Health and Safety team already 
provided advice and support to businesses in the Borough around regulatory matters 
but, increasingly, there was a demand for the provision of extended advice and 
support. This work would offer the opportunity for cost recovery and could be 
undertaken under the ‘spare capacity rule’. Some pilot work of this nature had been 
carried out by the Food / Health and Safety team and the Council’s Internal Audit 
team had been consulted. The Cabinet was informed that this work would have the 
potential to recover up to £10,000 of officer time in the first year for the provision of 
this extended advice.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Head of Environmental Health and 
Housing be authorised to enter into contracts, up to the value of £10,000, to 
provide regulatory advice to businesses, as set out in the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing’s Report No. EHH1606.

91. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Categories
Nos. 12A Para. 

Nos. 

92, 93 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs
and 94

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC



-5-

92. NO. 12 ARTHUR STREET, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1602, 
which provided an update on the progress of the project to convert the property at 
No. 12 Arthur Street, Aldershot into domestic accommodation. The Report also 
sought approval for the funding to undertake the conversion works. It was explained 
that, since the original Report to the Cabinet on 1st September, 2015, the indicative 
cost of the conversion works had increased significantly due to the poor state of 
repair of the property. It was reported that this would be covered by an increase of a 
similar amount in the predicted market value of the completed units. It was proposed 
that the decision as to whether to rent out or sell the units should be deferred until 
the conversion works had been completed. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) approval be given to a variation in the Capital Programme, as set out 
in the Solicitor to the Council’s Exempt Report No. LEG1602, to allow 
for the conversion works to be tendered and the build contract 
awarded; and

(ii) the Head of Financial Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services, be authorised to approve an increase 
in the Capital Programme, subject to the scheme delivering a rate of 
return of at least 7%, should the tender process exceed £260,000.

93. SALE OF LAND - QUEENSMEAD AND KINGSMEAD, FARNBOROUGH –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered a Record of Executive Decision, which set out an urgent 
decision made on 17th February, 2016 by the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, to sell two plots of land to the rear of 
Nos. 61 – 71 Queensmead and Kingsmead Shopping Centre, Farnborough. The 
reason for urgency had been to enable the sale of land at Queensmead to proceed 
and the terms were set out in the Record of Executive Decision. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 17th February, 2016, be noted and endorsed.

94. SALE OF LAND - WESTMEAD AND SOLARTRON ROAD, FARNBOROUGH –
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet considered a Record of Executive Decision, which set out an urgent 
decision made on 17th February, 2016 by the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, to dispose of the freehold of land and 
buildings on the north-west side of Westmead and Nos. 8 and 9 Solartron Road, 
Farnborough. The reason for urgency had been to allow the Receiver to conclude 
arrangements with the development partner promptly to avoid jeopardising any deal. 
The terms of the sale were set out in the Record of Executive Decision.  



-6-

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 17th February, 2016, be noted and endorsed.

The Meeting closed at 5.13 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


